

SR1695

LRB099 21172 MST 46492 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Milton E. Johnson of Colona, who passed 4 away on March 15, 2016; and

5 WHEREAS, Milton Johnson was born in Moline to Chester 6 Johnson and Evelyn McKinney on February 2, 1950; he served in 7 the United States Marines during the Vietnam Era and received a 8 welding degree from Black Hawk College; and

9 WHEREAS, Milton Johnson worked at R.I. Lines for 11 years 10 and then the Rock Island Arsenal, retiring after 29 years of 11 service; and

12 WHEREAS, Milton Johnson enjoyed woodworking and golf; and

13 WHEREAS, Milton Johnson was married to Jennie Bernauer for 14 31 years; and

15 WHEREAS, Milton Johnson was preceded in death by his 16 parents; and

WHEREAS, Milton Johnson is survived by his children, Jennie
Lynn (Jose) Becerra and Paul (Tina) Johnson; his grandchildren,
Kenzi Johnson, Ellianna Becerra, Jose Becerra, Jr., Brenden

SR1695 -2- LRB099 21172 MST 46492 r Johnson, and Caleb Johnson; and his sisters, Becky (Larry) York and Judy Shannon; therefore, be it

3 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL 4 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 5 Milton E. Johnson, and extend our sincere condolences to his 6 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it 7 further

8 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 9 presented to the family of Milton Johnson as an expression of 10 our deepest sympathy.